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Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to 
Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips 
offers, register your product at www.philips.com/
welcome. 

Important
Read this important information carefully before you  
use the appliance and its accessories and save it for  
future reference. The accessories supplied may vary for 
different products.

Danger
 - Keep the adapter dry (Fig. 1).
 - If you charge the epilator in the bathroom, do not 

use an extension cord.

Warning
 - The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut  

off the adapter to replace it with another plug,  
as this causes a hazardous situation.

 - This appliance can be used by children aged from  
8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made  
by children without supervision.

 - Always unplug the appliance before you clean it 
under the tap.

 - Do not insert metal-containing material into the 
socket on the epilator to avoid short circuiting.

 - Always check the appliance before you use it.  
Do not use the appliance if it is damaged, as this  
may cause injury. Always replace a damaged part  
with one of the original type.

Caution
 - Never use water hotter than 40°C to rinse the 

appliance. It is strongly recommended to rinse the 
appliance with cold water to prevent bacterial growth.

 - Only use this appliance for its intended purpose as 
shown in the user manual.

 - Never use compressed air, scouring pads, abrasive 
cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or 
acetone to clean the appliance. 

 - Make sure the socket is live when you charge 
the appliance. The electricity supply to sockets in 
bathrooms may be cut off when the light is turned off.

 - For hygienic reasons, the appliance should only be 
used by one person. 

 - To prevent damage and injuries, keep operating 
appliances (with or without attachment) away from 
scalp hair, face, eyebrows, eyelashes, clothes, threads, 
cords, brushes, etc.

 - Do not use the appliance on irritated skin or skin 
with varicose veins, rashes, spots, moles (with hairs) 
or wounds without consulting your doctor first. 
People with a reduced immune response or people 
who suffer from diabetes mellitus,  haemophilia  
or immunodeficiency should also consult their  
doctor first.

 - Your skin may become a little red and irritated  
the first few times you use an epilator.  
This phenomenon is absolutely normal and quickly 
disappears. As you epilate more often, your skin 
gets used to epilation, skin irritation decreases and 
regrowth becomes thinner and softer. If the irritation 
has not disappeared within three days, we advise  
you to consult a doctor.

 - Do not use any exfoliation brush immediately after 
epilation, as this may intensify possible skin irritation 
caused by the epilator.

 - Do not use bath or shower oils when you epilate 
under wet conditions, as this may cause serious  
skin irritation.

 - Charge, use and store the epilator at a temperature 
between 10°C and 30°C.

 - If your epilator is equipped with a light for optimal 
epilation, do not look directly into the light to avoid 
being dazzled by it.

 - Do not use the epilating head of the epilator without 
one of the epilation caps.

 - Fully charge the epilator every 3 to 4 months,  
even if you do not use the epilator for a longer time.

 - If your epilator comes with tweezers, always replace 
the batteries of the tweezers with batteries of the 
original type.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards 
and regulations regarding exposure electromagnetic fields.

General
 - This epilator is waterproof. It is suitable for use in 

the bath or shower and for cleaning under the tap. 
For safety reasons, the epilator can therefore only be 
used without cord (Fig. 2).

 - The appliance is suitable for mains voltages ranging 
from 100 to 240 volts.

 - The adapter transforms 100-240 volts to a safe low 
voltage of less than 24 volts.

 - Maximum noise level: Lc = 77dB(A).

Ordering accessories
To buy accessories or spare parts, visit  
www.shop.philips.com/service or go to your Philips 
dealer. You can also contact the Philips Consumer Care 
Centre in your country (see the worldwide guarantee 
leaflet for contact details). 

Epilating head
If you use the epilating head two or more times a week, 
we advise you to replace the epilating head after  
two years or when it is damaged.
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Recycling
 - This symbol on a product means that the product is 

covered by European Directive 2012/19/EU (Fig. 3).
 - This symbol means that the product contains a 

built-in rechargeable battery covered by European 
Directive 2006/66/EC which cannot be disposed 
of with normal household waste. We strongly 
advise you to take your product to an official 
collection point or a Philips service centre to have a 
professional remove the rechargeable battery (Fig. 4).

 - Inform yourself about the local separate collection 
system for electrical and electronic products and 
rechargeable batteries. Follow local rules and never 
dispose of the product and rechargeable batteries 
with normal household waste. Correct disposal 
of old products and rechargeable batteries helps 
prevent negative consequences for the environment 
and human health.

Removing the rechargeable battery

Note: We strongly advise you to have a professional remove 
the rechargeable battery. 
Only remove the rechargeable battery when you 
discard the appliance. Make sure the battery is 
completely empty when you remove it. 
 1  Check if there are any screws in the back or front 

of the appliance. If so, remove them. 
 2  Remove the back and/or front panel of the 

appliance with a screwdriver. If necessary, 
also remove additional screws and/or parts 
until you see the printed circuit board with the 
rechargeable battery.

 3  If necessary, cut the wires to separate the printed 
circuit board and the rechargeable battery from  
the appliance.
Removing the disposable battery

To remove the disposable batteries, see the appropriate 
section in the user manual.

Guarantee and support
If you need information or support, please visit  
www.philips.com/support or read the separate 
worldwide guarantee leaflet. 

Guarantee restrictions
Cutting units are not covered by the terms of the 
international guarantee because they are subject to wear.

DANSK

Introduktion
Tillykke med dit køb og velkommen til Philips! For at 
få fuldt udbytte af den support, Philips tilbyder, skal du 
registrere dit produkt på www.philips.com/welcome. 

Vigtigt
Læs disse vigtige oplysninger omhyggeligt igennem, før du 
bruger apparatet og dets tilbehør, og gem oplysningerne 
til eventuel senere brug. Det medfølgende tilbehør kan 
variere for de forskellige produkter.

Fare
 - Hold adapteren tør (fig. 1).
 - Hvis du oplader epilatoren på badeværelset, må du 

ikke bruge en forlængerledning.

Advarsel
 - Adapteren indeholder en transformer. Adapteren  

må ikke klippes af og udskiftes med et andet stik,  
da dette vil forårsage en farlig situation.

 - Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og op 
og personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske 
eller mentale evner eller manglende viden eller 
erfaring, hvis de er blevet vejledt eller instrueret i 
brug af apparatet på en sikker måde og forstår de 
involverede risici. Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. 
Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke 
foretages af børn uden opsyn.

 - Tag altid stikket ud af apparatet, inden det skylles 
under vandhanen.

 - Sæt ikke metalholdige materialer i stikkontakten på 
epilatoren for at undgå kortslutning.

 - Kontroller altid apparatet, før du bruger det.  
Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det er beskadiget, da dette 
kan forårsage personskade. Du skal altid erstatte en 
beskadiget del med en tilsvarende original type.

Forsigtig
 - Brug aldrig vand, der er varmere end 40°C, når du 

skyller apparatet. Det anbefales på det kraftigste at 
skylle apparatet med koldt vand for at forhindre 
bakterievækst.

 - Brug kun apparatet til det tilsigtede formål som vist  
i brugervejledningen.

 - Brug aldrig trykluft, skuresvampe eller skrappe 
rengøringsmidler som f.eks. benzin, acetone eller 
lignende til rengøring af apparatet. 

 - Sørg for, at stikkontakten er tændt, når du oplader 
apparatet. Vær opmærksom på, at stikkontakter på 
badeværelser ofte afbrydes, når lyset slukkes.

 - Af hygiejniske grunde bør apparatet kun anvendes  
af en og samme person. 

 - For at undgå skader og uheld skal apparatet  
(med og uden tilbehør) altid holdes i sikker afstand 
fra hovedhår, ansigt, øjenbryn, øjenvipper, tøj, snore, 
ledninger, børster og lign., når det er tændt.

 - Brug ikke apparatet på irriteret hud eller hud med 
åreknuder, udslæt, knopper, modermærker (med hår) 
eller sår uden først at konsultere din læge. Personer 
med svækket immunforsvar eller personer, der lider 
af diabetes, hæmofili eller immundefekt, skal altid 
først konsultere deres læge.

 - Huden bliver måske lidt rød og irriteret de første par 
gange, epilatoren anvendes. Dette er helt normalt og 
vil hurtigt gå over. Efterhånden som huden vænner 
sig til epileringen, bliver den mindre irriteret, og 
hårene, der gror ud igen, vil være blødere og tyndere.  
Hvis en eventuel hudirritation ikke er forsvundet 
efter tre dage, bør du konsultere din læge.

 - Brug ikke eksfolieringsbørsten med det samme 
efter epilering, da det kan forstærke eventuelle 
hudirritationer forårsaget af epilatoren.

 - Brug ikke badeolier, når du epilerer under våde 
forhold, da dette kan forårsage alvorlig hudirritation.

 - Brug, oplad og opbevar altid epilatoren ved en 
temperatur mellem 10°C og 30°C.

 - Hvis din epilator er udstyret med en lysdiode 
til optimal epilering, må du ikke se direkte ind i 
lysdioden, da du kan blive blændet af den.

 - Brug ikke epilatorhovedet uden en af 
epileringskapperne.

 - Oplad epilatoren helt hver 3. - 4. måned, selvom du 
ikke anvender epilatoren i længere tid.

 - Hvis din epilator leveres med pincet, skal du altid 
udskifte batterierne i pincetten med batterier af den 
originale type.

Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)
Dette Philips-apparat overholder alle branchens 
gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for 
elektromagnetiske felter.

Generelt
 - Denne epilator er vandtæt. Den er egnet til brug 

i badet eller bruseren og til rengøring under 
vandhanen. Af sikkerhedsmæssige årsager kan 
epilatoren derfor kun bruges uden ledning (fig. 2).

 - Apparatet kan tilsluttes netspændinger mellem  
100 og 240 V.

 - Adapteren omformer 100 - 240 Volt til en sikker 
lavspænding under 24 Volt.

 - Maks. støjniveau: Lc = 77 dB(A).

Bestilling af tilbehør
For at købe tilbehør eller reservedele kan du besøge 
www.shop.philips.com/service eller gå til din 
Philips-forhandler. Du kan også kontakte det lokale 
Philips Kundecenter i dit land (se folderen “World-Wide 
Guarantee” for at få kontaktoplysninger). 

Epilatorhoved
Hvis du bruger epilatorhovedet to gange om ugen eller 
hyppigere, anbefaler vi, at du udskifter epilatorhovedet 
efter to år, eller når det er beskadiget.

Genanvendelse
 - Dette symbol på et produkt betyder, at produktet er 

omfattet af EU-direktivet 2012/19/EU (fig. 3).
 - Dette symbol betyder, at produktet indeholder 

et indbygget, genopladeligt batteri omfattet af 
EU-direktivet 2006/66/EF, som ikke må bortskaffes 
sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald.  
Vi anbefaler på det kraftigste, at du afleverer 
produktet på et officielt indsamlingssted eller hos  
en Philips-forhandler, hvor du kan få en fagmand til  
at tage det genopladelige batteri ud (fig. 4).

 - Hold dig orienteret om systemet for særskilt 
indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter og 
genopladelige batterier. Følg lokale regler, og bortskaf 
aldrig produktet og de genopladelige batterier med 
almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Korrekt bortskaffelse 
af udtjente produkter og genopladelige batterier er 
med til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af miljøet og 
menneskers helbred.

Udtagning af det genopladelige batteri

Bemærk: Vi anbefaler på det kraftigste, at du får en 
fagmand til at tage det genopladelige batteri ud. 
Tag kun det genopladelige batteri ud, når du kasserer 
apparatet. Sørg for, at batteriet er fuldstændigt afladet, 
inden det tages ud. 
 1  Kontroller, om der er skruer bag på apparatet.  

Hvis der er det, skal de fjernes. 
 2  Fjern bag- og/eller frontpanelet på apparatet med 

en skruetrækker. Hvis det er nødvendigt, skal du 
også fjerne yderligere skruer og/eller dele, indtil du 
kan se printpladen med det genopladelige batteri.

 3  Hvis det er nødvendigt, skal du skære ledningerne 
over for at fjerne printpladen og det genopladelige 
batteri fra apparatet.
Udtagning af engangsbatteriet

For udtagning af engangsbatterier, se det relevante afsnit  
i brugervejledningen.

Reklamationsret og support
Hvis du har brug for hjælp eller support, bedes du besøge 
www.philips.com/support eller læse i den separate 
folder “World-Wide Guarantee”. 

Gældende forbehold i reklamationsretten
Skærhoveder er ikke omfattet af den internationale 
garanti, da de udsættes for slitage.



Advarsel
 - Adapteren inneholder en omformer. Ikke klipp av 

adapteren for å erstatte den med et annet støpsel. 
Dette kan føre til farlige situasjoner.

 - Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn over 8 år og av 
personer som har nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller 
psykisk funksjonsevne, eller personer med manglende 
erfaring eller kunnskap, dersom de får tilsyn eller 
instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet på en sikker 
måte og forstår risikoen. Barn ikke skal leke med 
apparatet. Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold skal ikke 
utføres av barn uten tilsyn.

 - Trekk alltid ut støpselet før du rengjør apparatet 
under springen.

 - Ikke stikk materialer av metall inn i kontakten til 
epilatorens strømkontakt for å unngå kortslutning.

 - Kontroller alltid apparatet før du bruker det. Ikke 
bruk apparatet hvis det er skadet. Det kan føre 
til personskade. Bytt alltid ut en ødelagt del med 
tilsvarende originaldel.

Forsiktig
 - Skyll aldri apparatet i vann som er varmere enn 

40 °C. Det anbefales å skylle apparatet i kaldt vann 
for å forhindre bakterievekst.

 - Bruk bare dette apparatet til beregnet formål som 
vist i brukerhåndboken.

 - Ikke bruk trykkluft, skurebørster, skuremidler eller væsker 
som bensin eller aceton for å rengjøre apparatet. 

 - Kontroller at det er strøm i stikkontakten som 
skal brukes til å lade apparatet. Det kan hende at 
strømmen til enkelte stikkontakter på baderommet 
brytes når lyset slås av.

 - Apparatet bør bare brukes av én person av 
hygieniske årsaker. 

 - Ikke bruk apparater (med eller uten tilbehør) i 
nærheten av hodehår, ansikt, øyebryn, øyevipper, klær, 
tråder, ledninger, børster o.l. for å unngå skader.

 - Ikke bruk apparatet på irritert hud eller hud med 
åreknuter, utslett, kviser, føflekker (med hår) eller 
sår uten å konsultere lege først. Personer med 
redusert immunforsvar eller som lider av sukkersyke, 
blødersykdom eller immundefekt, bør kontakte lege 
først.

 - Huden kan bli litt rød og irritert de første gangene 
du bruker en epilator. Dette er helt normalt og 
forsvinner raskt. Etter hvert som du epilerer oftere, 
venner huden seg til epileringen, irritasjonen avtar, og 
etterveksten blir tynnere og mykere. Hvis irritasjonen 
ikke blir borte innen tre dager, anbefaler vi at du 
kontakter lege.

 - Ikke bruk peelingbørster like etter epilering, da dette 
kan forsterke mulig irritasjon på huden som ble 
forårsaket av epilatoren.

 - Ikke bruk bade- eller dusjoljer når du epilerer under 
våte forhold, da dette kan forårsake alvorlig irritasjon 
på huden.

 - Lad opp, bruk og oppbevar epilatoren ved en 
temperatur på mellom 10 og 30 °C.

 - Hvis epilatoren er utstyrt med et lys for optimal 
epilering, bør du ikke se direkte på lyset for å unngå 
å bli blendet.

SUOMI

Johdanto
Onnittelut ostoksestasi ja tervetuloa Philips-tuotteiden 
käyttäjäksi! Hyödynnä Philipsin tuki ja rekisteröi tuotteesi 
osoitteessa www.philips.com/welcome. 

Tärkeää
Lue nämä tärkeät tiedot huolellisesti ennen kuin käytät 
laitetta ja sen lisävarusteita. Säilytä tiedot myöhempää 
tarvetta varten. Laitteen mukana toimitetut lisävarusteet 
vaihtelevat tuotteen mukaan.

Vaara
 - Suojaa latauslaite kosteudelta (Kuva 1).
 - Jos lataat epilaattorin akun kylpyhuoneessa, älä käytä 

jatkojohtoa.

Varoitus
 - Verkkolaitteessa on jännitemuuntaja. Älä vaihda 

verkkolaitteen tilalle toisenlaista pistoketta, jotta et 
aiheuta vaaratilannetta.

 - Laitetta voivat käyttää myös yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja 
henkilöt, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky 
on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa 
laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä on neuvottu laitteen 
turvallisesta käytöstä tai tarjolla on turvallisen käytön 
edellyttämä valvonta ja jos he ymmärtävät laitteeseen 
liittyvät vaarat. Lasten ei pidä leikkiä laitteella. Lasten 
ei saa antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman 
valvontaa.

 - Irrota laite sähköverkosta aina ennen sen 
puhdistamista vesihanan alla.

 - Älä työnnä metallia sisältäviä materiaaleja epilaattorin 
pistokkeen liitäntään oikosulun välttämiseksi.

 - Tarkista laite aina ennen käyttöä. Älä käytä viallista 
laitetta, koska käytöstä saattaa tällöin aiheutua 
vammoja. Vaihda vahingoittunut osa aina vastaavaan 
alkuperäiseen.

Varoitus
 - Huuhtele laite korkeintaan 40-asteisella vedellä. 

Suosittelemme laitteen huuhtelemista kylmällä 
vedellä bakteerikasvun estämiseksi.

 - Käytä tätä laitetta vain tarkoituksenmukaisesti 
käyttöoppaassa esitetyllä tavalla.

 - Älä käytä paineilmaa, naarmuttavia tai syövyttäviä 
puhdistusaineita tai -välineitä laitteen puhdistamiseen 
(kuten bensiiniä tai asetonia). 

 - Varmista, että pistorasiaan tulee virtaa, kun lataat 
laitetta. Kylpyhuoneiden pistorasioiden virta saattaa 
katketa, kun valo sammutetaan.

 - Hygieniasyistä laitetta suositellaan vain yhden  
henkilön käyttöön. 

 - Älä pidä käynnissä olevaa laitetta (lisäosa 
kiinnitettynä tai irrotettuna) esimerkiksi hiusten, 
kasvojen, silmäripsien, kulmakarvojen, vaatteiden, 
lankojen, johtojen tai harjojen lähellä, ettet loukkaa 
itseäsi tai aiheuta vahinkoa.

 - Älä käytä laitetta, jos iho on ärtynyt tai jos ihossa on 
suonikohjuja, näppylöitä, luomia (joissa on ihokarvoja) 
tai haavoja, ennen kuin olet kysynyt asiaa lääkäriltä. 

Myös henkilöiden, joiden vastustuskyky on alentunut, 
diabeetikoiden ja verenvuototautia tai immuunikatoa 
sairastavien on ensin kysyttävä neuvoa lääkäriltä.

 - Iho saattaa hieman aristaa tai punoittaa muutaman 
ensimmäisen epilointikerran jälkeen. Tämä on aivan 
normaali ilmiö ja häviää nopeasti. Kun epilaattoria 
käytetään useammin, iho tottuu ihokarvojen 
poistoon, ihon ärsytys vähenee ja takaisin kasvavat 
ihokarvat muuttuvat pehmeämmiksi ja ohuemmiksi. 
Jos ihon ärsytys ei häviä kolmessa vuorokaudessa, ota 
yhteys lääkäriin.

 - Älä käytä kuorintaharjaa heti epiloinnin jälkeen, koska 
se voi lisätä epilaattorin aiheuttamaa mahdollista 
ihoärsytystä.

 - Älä käytä kylpy- tai suihkuöljyjä, kun epiloit kosteissa 
tiloissa. Iho voi muuten ärtyä.

 - Lataa, käytä ja säilytä laitetta 10–30 °C:n lämpötilassa.
 - Jos epilaattorissa on epilointia helpottava valo, älä katso 

suoraan valoon, jotta et sokaistu.
 - Älä käytä epilaattorin epilointipäätä ilman 

epilointisuojusta.
 - Lataa laitteen akku täyteen kolmen tai neljän 

kuukauden välein, vaikka et käyttäisi laitetta pitkään 
aikaan.

 - Jos epilaattorissa on pinsetit, vaihda niihin aina 
alkuperäistä tyyppiä vastaavat paristot.

Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF)
Tämä Philips-laite vastaa kaikkia sähkömagneettisia kenttiä 
(EMF) koskevia standardeja ja säännöksiä.

Yleistä
 - Epilaattori on vesitiivis. Laite sopii käytettäväksi 

kylvyssä tai suihkussa, ja se voidaan puhdistaa 
juoksevalla vedellä. Turvallisuussyistä laitetta voi 
käyttää vain ilman johtoa (Kuva 2).

 - Laite soveltuu 100–240 voltin verkkojännitteelle.
 - Latauslaite muuttaa 100–240 voltin jännitteen 

turvalliseksi alle 24 voltin jännitteeksi.
 - Käyttöääni enintään: Lc = 77 dB (A).

Tarvikkeiden tilaaminen
Voit ostaa lisävarusteita ja varaosia osoitteessa 
www.shop.philips.com/service tai Philips-
jälleenmyyjältä. Voit myös ottaa yhteyden Philipsin 
kuluttajapalvelukeskukseen (katso yhteystiedot 
kansainvälisestä takuulehtisestä). 

Epilointipää
Jos käytät epilointipäätä kaksi kertaa viikossa tai useammin, 
suosittelemme epilointipään vaihtamista kahden vuoden 
välein tai kun ajopää on vaurioitunut.

Kierrätys
 - Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että tuote kuuluu Euroopan 

parlamentin ja neuvoston direktiivin 2012/19/EU 
soveltamisalaan (Kuva 3).

 - Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että tuote sisältää kiinteän 
ladattavan akun, joka kuuluu Euroopan parlamentin 
ja neuvoston direktiivin 2006/66/EY soveltamisalaan 
ja jota ei saa hävittää tavallisen kotitalousjätteen 
mukana. Suosittelemme, että viet laitteen viralliseen 

keräyspisteeseen tai Philipsin valtuuttamaan 
huoltoliikkeeseen, jossa ammattilaiset irrottavat 
akun (Kuva 4).

 - Tutustu paikalliseen sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden 
sekä akkujen keräysjärjestelmään. Noudata paikallisia 
säädöksiä äläkä hävitä tuotetta tai akkuja tavallisen 
kotitalousjätteen mukana. Vanhojen tuotteiden 
ja akkujen asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa 
ehkäisemään ympäristölle ja ihmisille koituvia 
haittavaikutuksia.

Akun poistaminen

Huomautus: Suosittelemme, että laitteen akun poistaa  
alan ammattilainen. 
Poista ladattavat akut ennen laitteen hävittämistä. 
Varmista, että akut ovat täysin tyhjät, kun poistat ne. 
 1  Tarkista, onko laitteen etu- tai taustapuolella 

ruuveja. Jos on, irrota ne. 
 2  Irrota laitteen etu- ja/tai takapaneeli ruuvimeisselillä. 

Irrota tarvittaessa myös lisäruuvit ja/tai -osat, 
kunnes näet piirikortin ja akun.

 3  Irrota tarvittaessa piirikortti ja akku laitteesta 
katkaisemalla johdot.
Paristojen irrottaminen

Katso ohjeet paristojen vaihtamiseen käyttöoppaasta.

Takuu ja tuki
Jos haluat tukea tai lisätietoja, käy Philipsin verkkosivuilla 
osoitteessa www.philips.com/support tai lue erillinen 
kansainvälinen takuulehtinen. 

Takuun rajoitukset
Kansainvälinen takuu ei koske teriä, koska ne kuluvat 
käytössä.

NORSK

Innledning
Gratulerer med kjøpet og velkommen til Philips! Du får best 
mulig nytte av støtten som Philips tilbyr, hvis du registrerer 
produktet ditt på www.philips.com/welcome. 

Viktig
Les denne viktige informasjonen nøye før du bruker 
apparatet og tilbehøret, og ta vare på den for senere 
referanse. Tilbehøret som følger med, kan variere fra 
produkt til produkt.

Fare
 - Hold adapteren tørr (fig. 1).
 - Hvis du lader epilatoren på badet, skal du ikke bruke 

en skjøteledning.



 - Max. ljudnivå: Lc = 77 dB(A).

Beställa tillbehör
Om du vill köpa tillbehör eller reservdelar kan du gå till 
www.shop.philips.com/service eller en Philips-
återförsäljare. Du kan även kontakta Philips kundtjänst i 
ditt land (kontaktinformation finns i garantibroschyren). 

Epileringshuvud
Om du använder epileringshuvudet oftare än två gånger i 
veckan rekommenderar vi att du byter ut det efter två år, 
eller om det blir skadat.

Återvinning
 - Den här symbolen innebär att produkten omfattas av 

EU-direktivet 2012/19/EU (Bild 3).
 - Den här symbolen innebär att produkten innehåller 

ett inbyggt laddningsbart batteri som omfattas av 
EU-direktivet 2006/66/EG och inte får slängas bland 
hushållssoporna. Vi rekommenderar att du lämnar in 
produkten till en officiell återvinningsstation eller ett 
Philips-serviceombud så att en yrkesperson kan ta ut 
det laddningsbara batteriet (Bild 4).

 - Hitta närmaste återvinningsstation för elektriska och 
elektroniska produkter och laddningsbara batterier. 
Följ de lokala bestämmelserna och släng aldrig 
produkten eller de laddningsbara batterierna bland 
normalt hushållsavfall. Korrekt kassering av gamla 
produkter och laddningsbara batterier bidrar till att 
förhindra negativ påverkan på miljö och hälsa.

Ta ur det laddningsbara batteriet

Obs! Vi rekommenderar att du låter en yrkesperson ta ut 
det laddningsbara batteriet. 
Ta endast ur det laddningsbara batteriet när du ska 
slänga apparaten. Se till att batteriet är helt urladdat när 
du tar ur det. 
 1  Kontrollera om det finns några skruvar på 

apparatens framsida eller baksida. Ta i så fall bort 
dem. 

 2  Ta bort apparatens bak- och/eller framsida med 
en skruvmejsel. Om det behövs tar du också 
bort extra skruvar och/eller delar tills du ser 
kretskortet med laddningsbart batteri.

 3  Klipp av trådarna för att separera kretskortet och 
det laddningsbara batteriet från apparaten.
Ta ur engångsbatteriet

Information om hur du tar ut engångsbatterierna finns i 
tillämpligt avsnitt i användarhandboken.

Garanti och support
Om du behöver information eller support kan 
du gå till www.philips.com/support eller läsa 
garantibroschyren. 

Garantibegränsningar
Klippenheterna omfattas inte av de internationella 
garantivillkoren eftersom de utsätts för slitage.

Försiktighet
 - Använd aldrig vatten som är varmare än 40 °C när 

du sköljer apparaten. Du bör skölja apparaten med 
kallt vatten för att förhindra bakterietillväxt.

 - Använd apparaten endast till det avsedda ändamålet, 
som framgår i användarhandboken.

 - Använd aldrig tryckluft, skursvampar, slipande 
rengöringsmedel eller vätskor som bensin eller 
aceton till att rengöra enheten. 

 - Kontrollera att vägguttaget ger ström när du laddar 
apparaten. Strömförsörjningen till uttag i badrum kan 
brytas när lampan släcks.

 - Av hygieniska skäl bör apparaten endast användas av 
en person. 

 - Undvik skador genom att hålla apparaten (med eller 
utan tillbehör) borta från hår, ansikte, ögonbryn, 
ögonfransar, kläder, trådar, sladdar, borstar och 
liknande när den är igång.

 - Använd inte apparaten på hud som är irriterad eller 
finnig, har åderbråck, utslag eller leverfläckar (med 
hår) eller på skadad hud utan att först tala med din 
läkare. Personer med nedsatt immunförsvar och 
personer med diabetes, blödarsjuka eller immunbrist 
ska också tala med läkare först.

 - Huden kan bli lite röd och irriterad de första gångerna 
du använder epilatorn. Det är helt normalt och går 
snabbt över. Allteftersom du använder epilatorn vänjer 
huden sig, hudirritationen minskar och återväxten blir 
tunnare och mjukare. Om irritationen inte går över  
på tre dagar bör du uppsöka läkare.

 - Använd inte en exfolieringsborste direkt efter 
epilering, eftersom det kan förvärra eventuell 
hudirritation som orsakas av epilatorn.

 - Använd inte bad- eller duscholjor när du epilerar 
under våta förhållanden, eftersom det kan orsaka 
allvarlig hudirritation.

 - Ladda, använd och förvara epilatorn i temperaturer 
mellan 10 och 30 °C.

 - Om epilatorn är utrustad med en lampa för optimal 
epilering ska du inte titta rakt in i ljuset eftersom du 
kan bli bländad.

 - Använd inte epileringshuvudet utan en av 
epileringshylsorna.

 - Ladda batteriet helt var tredje eller fjärde månad, 
även om du inte ska använda epilatorn under en 
längre period.

 - Om epilatorn levereras tillsammans med en pincett 
ska du alltid byta ut batterierna i pincetten mot 
batterier av originaltyp.

Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)
Den här Philips-produkten uppfyller alla tillämpliga 
standarder och regler gällande exponering av 
elektromagnetiska fält.

Allmänt
 - Den här epilatorn är vattentät. Den kan användas  

i badkaret och duschen eller under kranen.  
Av säkerhetsskäl kan epilatorn därför endast 
användas utan sladd (Bild 2).

 - Apparaten är avsedd för nätspänning på 100–240 volt.
 - Adaptern omvandlar 100–240 V till en säker låg 

spänning på under 24 V.

 2  Fjern det bakre og/eller fremre dekselet på 
apparatet med en skrutrekker. Hvis det er 
nødvendig, må du også fjerne ekstra skruer og/eller 
deler til du ser kretskortet med det oppladbare 
batteriet.

 3  Kutt om nødvendig ledningene for å skille 
kretskortet og det oppladbare batteriet fra 
apparatet.
Fjerne engangsbatteriet

Hvis du skal fjerne engangsbatteriene, bør du se 
tilsvarende avsnitt i brukerhåndboken.

Garanti og støtte
Hvis du trenger kundestøtte eller informasjon, kan du gå 
til www.philips.com/support eller lese i garantiheftet. 

Begrensninger i garantien
Kutteenheter dekkes ikke av vilkårene i den internasjonale 
garantien ettersom de utsettes for slitasje.

SVENSKA

Introduktion
Grattis till inköpet och välkommen till Philips! För att 
dra maximal nytta av den support som Philips erbjuder 
kan du registrera din produkt på www.philips.com/
welcome. 

Viktigt
Läs den här viktiga informationen noggrant innan du 
använder apparaten och dess tillbehör. Spara häftet för 
framtida bruk. Vilka tillbehör som medföljer kan variera 
beroende på produkt.

Fara
 - Blöt inte ned adaptern (Bild 1).
 - Om du laddar epilatorn i badrummet bör du inte 

använda en förlängningssladd.

Varning
 - Adaptern innehåller en transformator. Byt inte ut 

adaptern mot någon annan typ av kontakt, eftersom 
det kan orsaka fara.

 - Den här apparaten kan användas av barn från 8 års 
ålder, personer med olika funktionshinder samt av 
personer som inte har kunskap om apparaten såvida 
det sker under tillsyn eller om de har informerats 
om hur apparaten används på ett säkert sätt och 
de eventuella medförda riskerna. Barn får inte leka 
med apparaten. Barn får inte rengöra eller underhålla 
apparaten utan överinseende av en vuxen.

 - Dra alltid ur nätsladden innan du rengör apparaten 
under rinnande vatten.

 - Undvik kortslutning genom att inte föra in 
metallföremål i epilatorns kontakt.

 - Kontrollera alltid apparaten innan du använder den. 
Använd inte apparaten om den är skadad eftersom 
det kan orsaka personskador. Byt alltid ut en skadad 
del mot en del av originaltyp.

 - Ikke bruk epileringshodet på epilatoren uten et av 
epileringshodene.

 - Fullad epilatoren hver 3. til 4. måned, selv om du ikke 
bruker apparatet for en lengre periode.

 - Hvis epilatoren leveres med pinsetter, må du 
alltid bytte ut batteriene til pinsettene med 
originalbatterier.

Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)
Dette Philips apparatet overholder alle aktuelle standarder 
og forskrifter for eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt.

Generelt
 - Epilatoren er vanntett. Den kan brukes i badekaret 

eller dusjen og kan rengjøres under springen.  
Av sikkerhetshensyn kan derfor epilatoren kun  
brukes uten ledning (fig. 2).

 - Apparatet kan brukes med nettspenninger fra  
100 til 240 volt.

 - Adapteren omformer 100–240 V til en sikker 
lavspenning på under 24 V.

 - Maksimalt støynivå: Lc = 77 dB(A).

Bestille tilbehør
Hvis du vil kjøpe tilbehør eller reservedeler, kan du gå 
til www.shop.philips.com/service eller gå til en 
Philips-forhandler. Du kan også ta kontakt med Philips’ 
forbrukerstøtte i landet der du bor (se i garantiheftet for 
kontaktinformasjon). 

Epileringshode
Hvis du bruker epilatoren to eller flere ganger i uken, 
anbefaler vi at du bytter ut epileringshodet etter to år 
eller hvis det blir skadet.

Resirkulering
 - Dette symbolet på et produkt betyr at produktet 

omfattes av EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU (fig. 3).
 - Dette symbolet betyr at produktet inneholder 

et innebygd oppladbart batteri som omfattes av 
EU-direktiv 2006/66/EF, og som ikke kan avhendes 
i vanlig husholdningsavfall. Vi anbefaler deg å ta med 
produktet til et offentlig innsamlingssted eller til et 
Philips-servicesenter, slik at det oppladbare batteriet 
kan fjernes av en faglært (fig. 4).

 - Gjør deg kjent med lokale innsamlingsordninger for 
elektriske og elektroniske produkter og oppladbare 
batterier. Følg lokale bestemmelser, og kast aldri 
produktet og de oppladbare batteriene som vanlig 
restavfall. Riktig deponering av gamle produkter og 
oppladbare batterier bidrar til å forhindre negative 
konsekvenser for helse og miljø.

Fjerne det oppladbare batteriet

Merk: Vi anbefaler på det sterkeste at du får en faglært til å 
fjerne det oppladbare batteriet. 
Det oppladbare batteriet skal bare tas ut når du kaster 
apparatet. Kontroller at batteriet er helt utladet når du 
fjerner det. 
 1  Kontroller om det er noen skruer foran eller bak 

på apparatet. Hvis det er det, må du fjerne dem. 






